The net fair values of listed investments have been valued at the quoted market
bid price at balance date adjusted for transaction costs expected to be incurred.
For other assets and other liabilities the net fair value approximates their
carrying value. No financial assets and financial liabilities are readily traded on
organised markets in standardised form other than listed investments. Financial
assets where the carrying amount exceeds net fair values have not been
written down as the economic entity intends to hold these assets to maturity.

The aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and
financial liabilities are disclosed in the statement of financial position and in the
notes to the financial statements.

D Sensitivity Analysis

Interest rate risk

The entity has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate
risk at balance date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on current year
results and equity which could result from a change in this risk.

As at 30 June 2010, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the
interest rate, with all other variables remaining constant, would be as follows:

2010 2009
$ $

Change in profit
-Increase in interest rate by 2% 33,798 30,423
- Decrease in interest rate by 2% (33,798) (30,423)
Change in equity
- Increase in interest rate by 2% 33,798 30,423
- Decrease in interest rate b_y 2% _(33,798)_ (30,423)

This sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other
variables remain unchanged.
No sensitivity analysis has been performed for foreign exchange risk, as the entity is
not exposed to fluctuations in foreign exchange.

Note 12 Branch Details

The principal place of business is:

Australian Municipal, Administrative, Clerical and Services Union
Queensland Services Branch
32 Peel Street
South Brisbane OLD 4101

- 16-

AUSTRALIAN MUNICIPAL, ADMINISTRATIVE,
CLERICAL AND SERVICES UNION

QUEENSLAND SERVICES BRANCH

Note 13 Office Bearers

Persons holding the position of office bearer at any time during the year: